Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 20

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results
or of actual results that would have been achieved had the 2002 Acquisitions, 2003 Acquisitions, the Recent Acquisitions and the disposition of
the Cort Furniture Building been consummated as of January 1, 2002. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes allocations of the
purchase price for certain acquisitions based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired. Therefore, these
allocations may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

12

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2003

(in thousands, except share amounts)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust, Inc. (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Recent Acquisitions Disposition

Other
1901 Main
Irvine

AIU
Chicago

IBM
Portland

Cort
Furniture

Pro Forma
Total

REAL ESTATE ASSETS, at cost:
Land $ 342,885 $  40,920(b) $  6,000(b) $ 0 $  9,437(b) $ 0 $ 401,403

1,529(c) 246(c) 0 386(c) 0

Buildings, less accumulated depreciation of $107,872 2,575,249 310,891(b) 39,587(b) 0 28,998(b) 0 2,968,645
11,113(c) 1,620(c) 0 1,187(c) 0

Construction in progress 532 0 0 0 0 0 532

Total real estate assets 2,918,666 364,453 47,453 0 40,008 0 3,370,580

INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES 82,513 0 0 24,360(f) 0 (2,599)(i) 104,274

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 59,105 (251,811)(b) (45,587)(b) (23,402)(g) (38,435)(b) 2,430(j) 374,032
699,230(d)
(27,498)(e)

RENT RECEIVABLE 26,814 0 0 0 0 0 26,814

DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS 1,864 (12,642)(c) (1,866)(c) (958)(h) (1,573)(c) 0 12,323
27,498(e)

DUE FROM AFFILIATES 1,807 0 0 0 0 0 1,807

PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS, NET 12,656 0 0 0 0 0 12,656

DEFERRED LEASE ACQUISITION COSTS, NET 11,880 0 0 0 0 0 11,880

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 22

INTANGIBLE LEASE ASSETS 22,839 0 0 0 0 0 22,839

INVESTMENT IN BONDS 54,500 0 0 0 0 0 54,500

Total assets $ 3,192,644 $ 799,230 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (169) $ 3,991,705

13

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust, Inc. (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Recent Acquisitions Disposition

Other

1901
Main
Irvine

AIU
Chicago

IBM
Portland

Cort
Furniture

LIABILITIES:
Borrowings $ 308,765 $ 100,000(b) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 408,765
Obligations under capital lease 54,500 0 0 0 0 0 54,500
Intangible lease liability 46,249 0 0 0 0 0 46,249
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 57,013 0 0 0 0 0 57,013
Due to affiliate 5,061 0 0 0 0 0 5,061
Dividends payable 9,532 0 0 0 0 0 9,532
Deferred rental income 9,379 0 0 0 0 0 9,379

Total liabilities 490,499 100,000 0 0 0 0 590,499

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT
HOLDER IN OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP 200 0 0 0 0 0 200

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Common shares, $.01 par value;
750,000,000 shares authorized,
322,219,052 shares issued and 317,026,812
outstanding at June 30, 2003 3,222 786(d) 0 0 0 0 4,008
Additional paid-in capital 2,863,705 698,444(d) 0 0 0 (169)(k) 3,561,980
Cumulative distributions in excess of
earnings (113,052) 0 0 0 0 0 (113,052)
Treasury stock, at cost, 5,192,240 shares at
June 30, 2003 (51,922) 0 0 0 0 0 (51,922)
Other comprehensive loss (8) 0 0 0 0 0 (8)

Total shareholders� equity 2,701,945 699,230 0 0 0 (169) 3,401,006

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 3,192,644 $ 799,230 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (169) $ 3,991,705

(a) Historical financial information derived from quarterly report on Form 10-Q.
(b) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.�s purchase price for the land, building and liabilities assumed, net of any purchase price

adjustments.
(c) Reflects deferred project costs applied to the land and building at approximately 4.094% of the cash paid for purchase.

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 24

(d) Reflects capital raised through issuance of additional shares subsequent to June 30, 2003 through the IBM Portland acquisition date, net of

[…]

4.858% for the year ended December 31, 2002 and assumed mortgages on the BMG Greenville Buildings and Nestle Los Angeles
Building, which bore interest at 8.5%, 8% and 3.39% for the year ended December 31, 2002, respectively.

(g) Consists of operating expenses.
(h) Management and leasing fees are generally calculated at 4.5% of rental income and tenant reimbursements.
(i) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.�s equity in income of Wells/Orange County Associates related to the Cort Furniture

Building. The pro forma adjustment results from gross revenues less operating expenses, management fees, administrative costs,
depreciation and amortization.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

15

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust, Inc. (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

2003
Acquisitions

Recent Acquisitions Disposition

Other
1901 Main
Irvine

AIU
Chicago

IBM
Portland

Cort
Furniture

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 122,312 $ 27,355(b) $ 17,862(b) $ 2,029(b) $ 0 $ 1,577(b) $ 0 $ 171,135
Tenant reimbursements 26,058 17,050(c) 2,381(c) 43(c) 0 1,069(c) 0 46,601
Equity in income of joint
ventures 2,392 0 0 0 615(h) 0 (114)(i) 2,893
Interest and other income 2,315 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,315

153,077 44,405 20,243 2,072 615 2,646 (114) 222,944

EXPENSES:
Depreciation 44,278 10,898(d) 6,286(d) 824(d) 0 604(d) 0 62,890
Property operating costs 41,039 21,206(e) 5,640(e) 1,045(e) 0 1,185(e) 0 70,115
Management and leasing
fees 5,488 1,998(f) 911(f) 93(f) 0 116(f) 0 8,606
General and administrative 2,523 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,523
Interest expense 7,400 7,655(g) 1,645 0 0 0 0 16,700

100,728 41,757 14,482 1,962 0 1,905 0 160,834

NET INCOME $ 52,349 $ 2,648 $ 5,761 $ 110 $ 615 $ 741 $ (114) $ 62,110

EARNINGS PER SHARE,
basic and diluted $ 0.20 $ 0.16

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES, basic and

258,575 394,462

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 28

diluted

(a) Historical financial information derived from quarterly report on Form 10-Q.
(b) Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis.
(c) Consists of operating costs reimbursements.
(d) Depreciation expense is recognized using the straight-line method and a 25-year life.
(e) Consists of operating expenses.
(f) Management and leasing fees are generally calculated at 4.5% of rental income and tenant reimbursements.